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Wimbledon v West Ham  Thursday 27th March 1969  (Metropolitan Cup)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reg Luckhurst 0 3 3 3 9 0 9

2. Bob Dugard 1 2* 2 1 6 1 7

3. Trevor Hedge 3 2 1 3 9 0 9

4. Jim Tebby 2 EF 3 1 6 0 6

5. Cyril Maidment EF 1 2* 1 4 1 5

6. Gary Everett 3 1 1* 5 1 6

6. Peter Murray Exc 0 0 0 0 0

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Terry Betts (G) 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

2. Tony Clarke 2* 2* 3 2* 9 3 12

3. Brian Leonard 0 1 N 0 1 0 1

4. Stan Stevens 1 0 0 N 1 0 1

5. Olle Nygren 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

6. George Barclay 2 0 1 3 0 3

7. Barry Crowson 1* 2 1 EF EF 4 1 5

dons hammers dons hammers

Ht 01: Betts, Clarke, Dugard, Luckhurst 64.2 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Everett, Barclay, Crowson (f rem), Murray (exc) 67.8 3 3 4 8

Ht 03: Nygren, Tebby, Stevens, Maidment (ef) 64.6 2 4 6 12

Ht 04: Hedge, Crowson, Everett, Leonard 65.5 4 2 10 14

Ht 05: Betts, Clarke, Maidment, Tebby (ef) 64.2 1 5 11 19

Ht 06: Luckhurst, Dugard, Leonard, Barclay 65.7 5 1 16 20

Ht 07: Nygren, Hedge, Everett, Stevens 63.9 3 3 19 23

Ht 08: Clarke, Dugard, Crowson, Murray 65.6 2 4 21 27

Ht 09: Tebby, Maidment, Barclay, Crowson (ef) 66.1 5 1 26 28

Ht 10: Luckhurst, Nygren, Dugard, Stevens 63.5 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Betts, Clarke, Hedge, Murray 64.4 1 5 31 35

Ht 12: Luckhurst, Nygren, Tebby, Leonard 63.2 4 2 35 37

Ht 13: Hedge, Betts, Maidment, Crowson (ef) 64.2 4 2 39 39



Leicester v West Ham  Friday 4th April 1969  (British League Division l)

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Malcolm Brown 0 TS 1* TS 1 1 2

3. John Boulger 3 3 2* 3 3 14 1 15

4. DeWayne Keeter 0 0 N 0 0 0 0

5. John Hart 2 1 1 1 0 5 0 5

6. Norman Storer 1* 0 N 0 1 1 2

7. Graham Plant 2 1 2 Fell 5 0 5

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 2* 2* 1* 2 9 3 12

2. Tony Clarke 1* 3 3 2 1* 10 2 12

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Brian Leonard 1 0 0 N 1 0 1

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 2 1 2 10 0 10

6. Stan Stevens 3 1* 2 3 1* 10 2 12

7. George Barclay 0 N 0 0 0 0

8. Martyn Piddock 0 0 0 0

lions hammers lions hammers

Ht 01: Wilson, McKinlay, Clarke, Brown 67.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Stevens, Plant, Storer, Barclay 70.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Nygren, Hart, Leonard, Keeter 69.6 2 4 8 10

Ht 04: Boulger, Nygren, Stevens, Storer 68.4 3 3 11 13

Ht 05: Clarke, McKinlay, Hart, Keeter 70.4 1 5 12 18

Ht 06: Wilson, Stevens, Hart, Piddock 69.4 4 2 16 20

Ht 07: Boulger, Nygren, Plant, Leonard 69.2 4 2 20 22

Ht 08: Clarke, Plant, Brown, Barclay 70.4 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Stevens, McKinlay, Hart, Plant (f) 70.4 1 5 24 30

Ht 10: Wilson, Boulger, Nygren, Leonard 68.6 5 1 29 31

Ht 11: Boulger, Clarke, McKinlay, Plant 68.8 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Wilson, Nygren, Clarke, Keeter 69.4 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Boulger, McKinlay, Stevens, Hart 69.6 3 3 38 40



West Ham v Leicester  Monday 7th April 1969  (British League Division l)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 1* 1* 2* 2* 3 9 4 13

2. Tony Clarke 2 2 2 2 3 11 0 11

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Brian Leonard 2* 1* 1* 0 4 3 7

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 2 2 2 11 0 11

6. Stan Stevens 1 1* 3 0 1* 6 2 8

7. George Barclay 0 0 N 0 0 0

leicester 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Wilson 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Malcolm Brown 0 0 3 TS 3 0 3

3. John Boulger 3 3 3 1 2 12 0 12

4. DeWayne Keeter 1 0 Fell 0 1 0 1

5. John Hart 0 1 N N 1 0 1

6. Norman Storer 3 0 0 1 4 0 4

7. Graham Plant 2* 0 1 1* 4 2 6

hammers lions hammers lions

Ht 01: Wilson, Clarke, McKinlay, Brown 70.2 (TR) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Storer, Plant, Stevens, Barclay 73.6 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Nygren, Leonard, Keeter, Hart 73.6 5 1 9 9

Ht 04: Boulger, Clarke, Stevens, Plant 72.8 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Wilson, Nygren, Leonard, Brown 72.2 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Boulger, Clarke, McKinlay, Storer 73.0 3 3 18 18

Ht 07: Stevens, McKinlay, Hart, Keeter 74.4 5 1 23 19

Ht 08: Brown, Clarke, Plant, Barclay 75.0 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Boulger, Nygren, Leonard, Storer 73.0 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Clarke, McKinlay, Storer, Keeter (f) 74.6 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Wilson, Nygren, Boulger, Stevens 73.6 2 4 35 31

Ht 12: McKinlay, Boulger, Plant, Leonard 73.2 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Wilson, Nygren, Stevens, Keeter 72.4 3 3 41 37



Hackney v West Ham  Friday 11th April 1969  (Metropolitan Gold Cup)

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Colin Pratt 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Tommy Sweetman 1 1 3 0 5 0 5

3. Jimmy Gooch 3 3 1 1* 8 1 9

4. Jack Biggs 2* 0 1 1 4 1 5

5. Les McGillivray 3 2 3 2 10 0 10

6. Des Lukehurst 2 2* 1 5 1 6

7. Graeme Smith 1* 1 0 2 1 3

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay EF 1 2 3 3 9 0 9

2. Tony Clarke 2 3 2 2 2* 0 11 1 12

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Brian Leonard 1 0 2 0 TS 3 0 3

5. Olle Nygren EF 2 1* 2 5 1 6

6. Stan Stevens 3 1 N 0 4 0 4

7. Barry Crowson 0 0 Fell 0 0 0 0

hawks hammers hawks hammers

Ht 01: Pratt, Clarke, Sweetman, McKinlay (ef) 69.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Stevens, Lukehurst, Smith, Crowson 69.8 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: McGillivray, Biggs, Leonard, Nygren (ef) 68.4 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Gooch, Lukehurst, Stevens, Crowson (f rem) 69.8 5 1 17 7

Ht 05: Clarke, McGillivray, McKinlay, Biggs 69.4 2 4 19 11

Ht 06: Pratt, Clarke, Sweetman, Crowson (f) 69.6 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Gooch, Nygren, Lukehurst, Leonard 69.8 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Sweetman, Clarke, Smith, Crowson 69.6 4 2 31 17

Ht 09: McGillivray, McKinlay, Biggs, Stevens 69.0 4 2 35 19

Ht 10: Pratt, Leonard, Nygren, Sweetman 70.0 3 3 38 22

Ht 11: McKinlay, Clarke, Gooch, Smith 69.4 1 5 39 27

Ht 12: Pratt, Nygren, Biggs, Leonard 69.2 4 2 43 29

Ht 13: McKinlay, McGillivray, Gooch, Clarke 68.4 3 3 46 32



West Ham v Hackney  Tuesday 15th April 1969  (Metropolitan Gold Cup)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 3 2* 2* 3 10 2 12

2. Tony Clarke 1 3 3 2 3 12 0 12

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Brian Leonard 2* 0 0 0 2 1 3

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 2* 3 2 12 1 13

6. Stan Stevens 2 2* 3 7 1 8

7. Barry Crowson 1* 0 2 3 1 4

8. George Barclay 0 0 0 0 0

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Colin Pratt 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

2. Tommy Sweetman 0 1 1 1 3 0 3

3. Jimmy Gooch 1 1 2 2 6 0 6

4. Jack Biggs 1 0 Ret 1 2 0 2

5. Les McGillivray 0 1 1 1* 3 1 4

6. Des Lukehurst 3 0 1* 4 1 5

7. Graeme Smith EF 0 TS 0 0 0

hammers hawks hammers hawks

Ht 01: McKinlay, Pratt, Clarke, Sweetman 73.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Lukehurst, Stevens, Crowson, Smith (ef) 73.4 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Nygren, Leonard, Biggs, McGillivray 73.8 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Clarke, Stevens, Gooch, Smith 73.6 5 1 17 7

Ht 05: Pratt, Nygren, Sweetman, Leonard 74.0 2 4 19 11

Ht 06: Clarke, McKinlay, Gooch, Lukehurst 74.2 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Stevens, Nygren, McGillivray, Biggs 74.2 5 1 29 13

Ht 08: Pratt, Clarke, Sweetman, Crowson 74.2 2 4 31 17

Ht 09: Nygren, Gooch, Lukehurst, Leonard 74.6 3 3 34 20

Ht 10: Clarke, McKinlay, McGillivray, Biggs (ret) 74.4 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: Pratt, Crowson, Sweetman, Barclay 74.8 2 4 41 25

Ht 12: McKinlay, Gooch, McGillivray, Leonard 75.0 3 3 44 28

Ht 13: Pratt, Nygren, Biggs, Barclay 73.4 2 4 46 32



Belle Vue v West Ham  Saturday 19th April 1969  (British League Division l)

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivan Mauger 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Norman Nevitt 1 0 1* N 2 1 3

3. Tommy Roper 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Chris Pusey 1 0 1 0 2 0 2

5. Soren Sjosten 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

6. Ken Eyre 1* 0 1 1 3 1 4

7. Eric Broadbelt 2 2 1 5 0 5

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay EF N 2 TS TS 2 0 2

2. Tony Clarke 2 2 1* 3 2 2 12 1 13

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Brian Leonard 0 0 0 0 N 0 0 0

5. Olle Nygren 2 2 2 2 1* Ret 9 1 10

6. Stan Stevens 3 1* 2 0 1 7 1 8

7. George Barclay 0 1* 0 1 1 2

aces hammers aces hammers

Ht 01: Mauger, Clarke, Nevitt, McKinlay (ef) 72.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Stevens, Broadbelt, Eyre, Barclay 76.6 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Sjosten, Nygren, Pusey, Leonard 73.0 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Roper, Nygren, Barclay, Eyre 71.8 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Sjosten, Clarke, Stevens, Pusey 73.4 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Mauger, Stevens, Clarke, Nevitt 72.0 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Roper, Nygren, Eyre, Leonard 72.0 4 2 24 18

Ht 08: Clarke, Broadbelt, Nevitt, Barclay 74.8 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Sjosten, McKinlay, Pusey, Stevens 72.8 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Mauger, Nygren, Eyre, Leonard 72.4 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Roper, Clarke, Broadbelt, Leonard 71.8 4 2 39 27

Ht 12: Mauger, Clarke, Nygren, Pusey 72.8 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Roper, Sjosten, Stevens, Nygren (ret) 72.4 5 1 47 31



West Ham v Wimbledon  Tuesday 22nd April 1969  (Metropolitan Gold Cup)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 3 3 2* 3 11 1 12

2. Tony Clarke 2* 2* 3 3 10 2 12

3. Terry Betts (G) 2 1 3 1 7 0 7

4. Brian Leonard 1* 0 1 0 2 1 3

5. Olle Nygren 2 2 3 3 10 0 10

6. Stan Stevens 3 0 0 3 0 3

7. Barry Crowson 1 0 0 1 0 1

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ronnie Moore 1 3 2 2 8 0 8

2. Cyril Maidment 0 1 2 1* 4 1 5

3. Reg Luckhurst 3 1 2* 2 2 10 1 11

4. Peter Murray Ret TS 0 0 0 0 0

5. Trevor Hedge 3 3 1 1* 8 1 9

6. Jim Tebby 0 Ret 0 0 0 0

7. Gary Everett 2 1 1* 4 1 5

hammers dons hammers dons

Ht 01: McKinlay, Clarke, Moore, Maidment 71.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Stevens, Everett, Crowson, Tebby 74.6 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Hedge, Nygren, Leonard, Murray (ret) 73.8 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Luckhurst, Betts, Everett, Stevens 74.6 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Moore, Nygren, Maidment, Leonard 74.4 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: McKinlay, Clarke, Luckhurst, Tebby (ret) 73.6 5 1 21 15

Ht 07: Hedge, Luckhurst, Betts, Stevens 74.0 1 5 22 20

Ht 08: Clarke, Maidment, Everett, Crowson 74.4 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Nygren, Luckhurst, Leonard, Tebby 73.8 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Clarke, McKinlay, Hedge, Murray 74.4 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Betts, Moore, Maidment, Crowson 74.0 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: McKinlay, Luckhurst, Hedge, Leonard 73.8 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Nygren, Moore, Betts, Murray 74.4 4 2 44 34



King's Lynn v West Ham  Friday 25th April 1969  (Challenge)

kings lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Malcolm Simmons EF 1 1* 3 3 8 1 9

2. Clive Featherby 1 2 2 1 6 0 6

3. Howard Cole 2 3 3 2* 10 1 11

4. Allan Brown 0 TS 1 1 2 0 2

5. Terry Betts 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

6. Alan Bellham 2 1* 1 2* 6 2 8

7. Peter Bradshaw 1* 1* N 2 2 4

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 3 2 Fell 1 6 0 6

2. Tony Clarke 2* 0 3 1 6 1 7

3. Trevor Hedge (G) 3 3 EF EF 6 0 6

4. Brian Leonard 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

6. Stan Stevens 3 0 2 5 0 5

7. George Barclay NS 0 0 0 0 0

stars hammers stars hammers

Ht 01: McKinlay, Clarke, Featherby, Simmons (ef) 71.8 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Stevens, Bellham, Bradshaw, Barclay (ns) 73.6 3 3 4 8

Ht 03: Nygren, Betts, Leonard, Brown 71.2 2 4 6 12

Ht 04: Hedge, Cole, Bellham, Barclay 70.0 (TR) 3 3 9 15

Ht 05: Betts, McKinlay, Simmons, Clarke 70.4 4 2 13 17

Ht 06: Hedge, Featherby, Simmons, Stevens 70.6 3 3 16 20

Ht 07: Cole, Nygren, Bellham, Leonard 72.0 4 2 20 22

Ht 08: Clarke, Featherby, Bradshaw, Barclay 72.8 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Betts, Stevens, Brown, Hedge (ef) 71.0 4 2 27 27

Ht 10: Simmons, Nygren, Featherby, Leonard 72.2 4 2 31 29

Ht 11: Cole, Bellham, Clarke, McKinlay (f) 72.2 5 1 36 30

Ht 12: Simmons, Nygren, Brown, Hedge (ef) 71.6 4 2 40 32

Ht 13: Betts, Cole, McKinlay, Leonard 72.4 5 1 45 33



Cradley Heath v West Ham  Saturday 26th April 1969  (British League Division l)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bernt Persson 2 2 2 3 9 0 9

2. Graham Coombes 0 0 3 1* 4 1 5

3. Bob Andrews 3 2 1 1 7 0 7

4. Chris Bass 1 0 1 2* 4 1 5

5. Roy Trigg 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Ken Wakefield 3 0 1* 0 4 1 5

7. Geoff Penniket 0 0 N 0 0 0

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 3 2 2 3 2 12 0 12

2. Tony Clarke 1 2 1* 2 2* 8 2 10

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Martyn Piddock 0 0 0 N 0 0 0

5. Olle Nygren 2 3 3 3 1 12 0 12

6. George Barclay 2 1 0 3 0 3

7. Barry Crowson 1* 1* 1* 0 0 3 3 6

heathens hammers heathens hammers

Ht 01: McKinlay, Persson, Clarke, Coombes 69.4 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Wakefield, Barclay, Crowson, Penniket 73.0 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Trigg, Nygren, Bass, Piddock 71.2 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Andrews, Clarke, Crowson, Wakefield 71.2 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Trigg, McKinlay, Clarke, Bass 71.4 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Nygren, Persson, Barclay, Coombes 71.6 2 4 17 19

Ht 07: Nygren, Andrews, Wakefield, Piddock 72.2 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Coombes, Clarke, Crowson, Penniket 73.6 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Trigg, McKinlay, Bass, Barclay 71.4 4 2 27 27

Ht 10: Nygren, Persson, Coombes, Piddock 71.6 3 3 30 30

Ht 11: McKinlay, Clarke, Andrews, Wakefield 72.0 1 5 31 35

Ht 12: Persson, Bass, Nygren, Crowson 72.4 5 1 36 36

Ht 13: Trigg, McKinlay, Andrews, Crowson 71.4 4 2 40 38



West Ham v Halifax  Tuesday 29th April 1969  (British League Division l)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 2* 2* 2 Exc 8 2 10

2. Tony Clarke 1* 3 3 3 3 13 1 14

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Stan Stevens 1 1* 2 1 0 5 1 6

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 3 EF 2 10 0 10

6. Barry Crowson 1 1 0 1 Fell 3 0 3

7. George Barclay 0 0 N 0 0 0

halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Eric Boocock 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Dennis Gavros 0 0 2 TS 2 0 2

3. Dave Younghusband 2 1 2 3 8 0 8

4. Alan Jay 2 3 1 2* 1 9 1 10

5. Greg Kentwell N 1 0 1 2 0 2

6. Bob Jameson 3 0 0 0 3 0 3

7. Les Sharpe 2* 0 1* 3 2 5

hammers dukes hammers dukes

Ht 01: Boocock, McKinlay, Clarke, Gavros 71.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jameson, Sharpe, Crowson, Barclay 74.8 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Nygren, Jay, Stevens, Jameson 74.0 4 2 8 10

Ht 04: Clarke, Younghusband, Crowson, Sharpe 73.8 4 2 12 12

Ht 05: Boocock, Nygren, Stevens, Gavros 73.0 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Clarke, McKinlay, Younghusband, Jameson 74.8 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Jay, Stevens, Kentwell, Crowson 75.2 2 4 22 20

Ht 08: Clarke, Gavros, Sharpe, Barclay 75.2 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Nygren, Younghusband, Stevens, Jameson 74.4 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Clarke, McKinlay, Jay, Kentwell 74.8 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Boocock, Jay, Crowson, Nygren (ef) 74.4 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Younghusband, McKinlay, Kentwell, Stevens 74.2 2 4 37 35

Ht 13: Boocock, Nygren, Jay, Crowson (f), McKinlay (ex tapes) 73.2 2 4 39 39



Glasgow v West Ham  Friday 2nd May 1969  (British League Division l)

glasgow 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Charlie Monk 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Willie Templeton 1 2* 2 2* 7 2 9

3. Jim McMillan 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Oyvind Berg 2* 2* 2 2* 8 3 11

5. Russ Dent 3 3 1* 2* 9 2 11

6. Bobby Beaton 3 1 0 4 0 4

7. Jim Crowhurst 0 0 0 0 0 0

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 1 1* 1* 1 6 2 8

2. Tony Clarke 0 0 3 3 2 1 9 0 9

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Stan Stevens 0 TS 1 0 1 0 1

5. Olle Nygren 1 2 2 1 N Exc 6 0 6

6. Barry Crowson 2 1 0 3 0 3

7. George Barclay 1* 0 TS 0 1 1 2

8. Martyn Piddock 0 0 0 0

tigers hammers tigers hammers

Ht 01: Monk, McKinlay, Templeton, Clarke 73.2 (eq tr) 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Beaton, Crowson, Barclay, Crowhurst 74.8 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Dent, Berg, Nygren, Stevens 74.0 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: McMillan, Nygren, Beaton, Barclay 73.0 (TR) 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Dent, Berg, McKinlay, Clarke 75.0 5 1 21 9

Ht 06: Monk, Templeton, Crowson, Piddock 72.8 (TR) 5 1 26 10

Ht 07: McMillan, Nygren, McKinlay, Beaton 73.0 3 3 29 13

Ht 08: Clarke, Templeton, Nygren, Crowhurst 75.0 2 4 31 17

Ht 09: Clarke, Berg, Dent, Crowson 73.8 3 3 34 20

Ht 10: Monk, Templeton, Stevens, Barclay 73.6 5 1 39 21

Ht 11: McMillan, Clarke, McKinlay, Crowhurst 72.8 (eq tr) 3 3 42 24

Ht 12: Monk, Berg, Clarke, Nygren (exc) 73.8 5 1 47 25

Ht 13: McMillan, Dent, McKinlay, Stevens 73.4 5 1 52 26



West Ham v King's Lynn  Tuesday 6th May 1969  (Division l KOC 1st Round)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 3 3 3 3 2 14 0 14

2. Tony Clarke 0 EF 2* 3 2* 3 10 2 12

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Stan Stevens 0 TS 0 0 0 0 0

5. Olle Nygren 2 3 3 2 3 13 0 13

6. Barry Crowson 1 EF 1 0 0 2 0 2

7. George Barclay 0 N 0 0 0 0

kings lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 1* 2 2 2 7 1 8

2. Clive Featherby 2 1* 2 1* 6 2 8

3. Howard Cole 1* 0 3 1 5 1 6

4. Allan Bellham 1 0 N N 1 0 1

5. Terry Betts 3 2 Fell 3 8 0 8

6. Allan Brown 2* 1 1 1* 5 2 7

7. Peter Bradshaw 3 2 1* 1 7 1 8

hammers stars hammers stars

Ht 01: McKinlay, Featherby, Simmons, Clarke 73.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Bradshaw, Brown, Crowson, Barclay 75.4 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Betts, Nygren, Bellham, Stevens 73.4 2 4 6 12

Ht 04: McKinlay, Bradshaw, Cole, Crowson (ef) 73.0 3 3 9 15

Ht 05: Nygren, Simmons, Featherby, Clarke (ef) 74.0 3 3 12 18

Ht 06: McKinlay, Clarke, Brown, Cole 74.4 5 1 17 19

Ht 07: Nygren, Betts, Crowson, Bellham 73.0 4 2 21 21

Ht 08: Clarke, Featherby, Bradshaw, Crowson 74.2 3 3 24 24

Ht 09: Cole, Nygren, Brown, Stevens 75.4 2 4 26 28

Ht 10: McKinlay, Clarke, Bradshaw, Betts (f) 74.6 5 1 31 29

Ht 11: Clarke, Simmons, Featherby, Barclay 74.2 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Betts, McKinlay, Cole, Stevens 73.6 2 4 36 36

Ht 13: Nygren, Simmons, Brown, Crowson 74.2 3 3 39 39



Newport v West Ham  Friday 9th May 1969  (British League Division l)

newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jon Erskine 3 2 3 0 8 0 8

2. Bob Hughes Fell 1* 3 2* 6 2 8

3. Norman Strachan 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Sandor Levai 0 2 0 1 3 0 3

5. Chris Julian 2 1* 1 1* 5 2 7

6. Terry Shearer 1* 1 N 2 1 3

7. Alby Golden 2 1 2* Fell 5 1 6

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken McKinlay 2 3 2* Ret 3 10 1 11

2. Barry Crowson 1* 0 0 TS 1 1 2

3. Tony Clarke 2 3 3 2 3 13 0 13

4. Stan Stevens 1 0 1 0 2 0 2

5. Olle Nygren 3 2 EF 2* 7 1 8

6. George Barclay 3 0 1 TS 4 0 4

7. Martyn Piddock 0 0 N 0 0 0

wasps hammers wasps hammers

Ht 01: Erskine, McKinlay, Crowson, Hughes (f) 72.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Barclay, Golden, Shearer, Piddock 73.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Nygren, Julian, Stevens, Levai 70.6 2 4 8 10

Ht 04: Strachan, Clarke, Shearer, Piddock 71.4 4 2 12 12

Ht 05: McKinlay, Levai, Julian, Crowson (f rem) 70.8 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Clarke, Erskine, Hughes, Barclay 70.0 3 3 18 18

Ht 07: Strachan, Nygren, Golden, Stevens 71.4 4 2 22 20

Ht 08: Hughes, Golden, Barclay, Crowson 71.6 5 1 27 21

Ht 09: Clarke, McKinlay, Julian, Levai 70.4 1 5 28 26

Ht 10: Erskine, Hughes, Stevens, Nygren (ef) 71.0 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Strachan, Clarke, Golden (f), McKinlay (ret) 71.6 3 2 36 29

Ht 12: Clarke, Nygren, Levai, Erskine 71.4 1 5 37 34

Ht 13: McKinlay, Strachan, Julian, Stevens 71.6 3 3 40 37



West Ham v Newport  Tuesday 13th May 1969  (British League Division l)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Reg Luckhurst (G) 2 3 2 3 3 13 0 13

2. Tony Clarke 0 Ret F Exc 2* 3 5 1 6

3. Sverre Harrfeldt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Stan Stevens 1 2* N 2* 2* 7 3 10

5. Olle Nygren 3 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

6. Barry Crowson 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. Brian Davies 1 2 0 0 3 0 3

Newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Einar Egedius 1 0 N N 1 0 1

2. Jon Erskine 3 1 3 1* 8 1 9

3. Sandor Levai 2 3 1* 1 7 1 8

4. Norman Strachan 2 2 1 1 6 0 6

5. Bob Hughes 0 1* 0 N 1 1 2

6. Chris Julian 3 1 2 2 0 8 0 8

7. Alby Golden 2* 1* 1 0 4 2 6

hammers wasps hammers wasps

Ht 01: Erskine, Luckhurst, Egedius, Clarke 73.6 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Julian, Golden, Davies, Crowson 75.0 1 5 3 9

Ht 03: Nygren, Strachan, Stevens, Hughes 73.8 4 2 7 11

Ht 04: Luckhurst, Levai, Golden, Crowson 74.4 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Nygren, Stevens, Erskine, Egedius 74.2 5 1 15 15

Ht 06: Levai, Luckhurst, Julian, Clarke (ret) 74.4 2 4 17 19

Ht 07: Nygren, Strachan, Hughes, Crowson 74.8 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Erskine, Davies, Golden, Clarke (f exc) 75.4 2 4 22 26

Ht 09: Nygren, Julian, Levai, Davies 74.4 3 3 25 29

Ht 10: Luckhurst, Clarke, Strachan, Hughes 74.2 5 1 30 30

Ht 11: Clarke, Julian, Erskine, Davies 75.0 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Luckhurst, Stevens, Levai, Golden 74.2 5 1 38 34

Ht 13: Nygren, Stevens, Strachan, Julian 74.4 5 1 43 35



Hackney v West Ham  Friday 16th May 1969  (British League Division l)

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Colin Pratt 1* 2* 2 2 7 2 9

2. Jack Biggs 2 3 2 1* 8 1 9

3. Les McGillivray 1* 2 3 2 8 1 9

4. Garry Middleton 1* 1 1* N 3 2 5

